

**No. 19-10011**

---

---

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF WISCONSIN; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF ARIZONA;  
STATE OF FLORIDA; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF KANSAS;  
STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, by and through Governor Phil  
Bryant; STATE OF MISSOURI; STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA;  
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA; STATE OF TENNESSEE;  
STATE OF UTAH; STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; STATE OF ARKANSAS; NEILL HURLEY;  
JOHN NANTZ,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &  
HUMAN SERVICES; ALEX AZAR, II, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH  
AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERNAL REVENUE;  
CHARLES P. RETTIG, in his Official Capacity as Commissioner of Internal  
Revenue,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; STATE OF CONNECTICUT; DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA; STATE  
OF DELAWARE; STATE OF HAWAII; STATE OF ILLINOIS; STATE OF KENTUCKY;  
STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS; STATE OF NEW JERSEY; STATE OF NEW YORK; STATE  
OF NORTH CAROLINA; STATE OF OREGON; STATE OF RHODE ISLAND; STATE OF  
VERMONT; STATE OF VIRGINIA; STATE OF WASHINGTON; STATE OF MINNESOTA,  
*Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas**

No. 4:18-cv-167-O

Hon. Reed O'Connor, Judge

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of  
Citizens United, Citizens United Foundation,  
Gun Owners Foundation, Gun Owners of America, Inc.,  
Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund,  
Eberle Communications Group, Inc.,**

**60 Plus Association, 60 Plus Foundation,  
Fitzgerald Griffin Foundation,  
Downsize DC Foundation, DownsizeDC.org,  
American Business Defense Foundation,  
and Restoring Liberty Action Committee  
in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees and Affirmance**

---

J. MARK BREWER  
BREWER, PRITCHARD & BUCKLEY, P.C.  
770 S. Post Oak Lane, Suite 620  
Houston, TX 77056  
*Co-Counsel for Amicus Curiae CLDEF*

JOSEPH W. MILLER  
JOSEPH W. MILLER LAW OFFICES  
P.O. Box 83440  
Fairbanks, AK 99708  
*Co-Counsel for Amicus Curiae RLAC*

WILLIAM J. OLSON\*  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
HERBERT W. TITUS  
ROBERT J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

\*Attorney of Record  
May 8, 2019

---

---

Case No. 19-10011

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Interested Persons .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Argument .....	5
I. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE TCJA PROVIDES NO SUPPORT FOR THE CLAIM THAT THE ACA IS STILL CONSTITUTIONAL. ....	7
II. THE PLAINTIFF STATES’ ARGUMENTS REGARDING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE ACA ARE NOT PERSUASIVE. ....	12
A. Commerce Clause.....	12
B. Taxing Power .....	15
III. AS A MATTER OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION, THE TAX CUTS AND JOBS ACT OF 2017 IMPLIEDLY REPEALED THE ENTIRE ACA .....	19
Conclusion .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>HOLY BIBLE</b>	
Romans 13:5 . . . . .	23
Romans 13:6-7 . . . . .	23
1 Peter 2:13-17 . . . . .	23
 <b>U.S. CONSTITUTION</b>	
Amendment X. . . . .	13, 15
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 18091 . . . . .	3, 4
National Firearms Act . . . . .	19
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act . . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 . . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<u>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</u> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988). . . . .	10
<u>NFIB v. Sebelius</u> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012). . . . .	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan</u> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935). . . . .	22
<u>Torcaso v. Watkins</u> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961) . . . . .	14
<u>United States v. Ardoin</u> , 19 F.3d 177 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994). . . . .	16, <i>passim</i>
<u>West Virginia Univ. Hosp. v. Casey</u> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991). . . . .	25
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
L. Anderson, “No Health Care in the Constitution,” <i>American Thinker</i> (Nov. 2, 2009) . . . . .	5
W. Blackstone, 1 <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u> (U. Chi. Press, Facsimile ed.: 1765) . . . . .	23
G. Carey & J. McClellan, eds., <u>The Federalist</u> (Liberty Fund: 2001) . . . . .	6, 15
Congressional Budget Office, “Repealing the Individual Health Insurance Mandate: An Updated Estimate” (Nov. 2017) . . . . .	3
B. Domenech, “Constitution Day: What Does the Constitution Say About Healthcare?” <i>RedState</i> (Sept. 17, 2010). . . . .	5
Jon N. Hall, “ObamaCare’s Real Price Tag,” <i>American Thinker</i> (Apr. 14, 2012). . . . .	6

O. Hatch, “Repealing the Individual Mandate Tax Is the Beginning of the End of the ObamaCare Era,” FoxNews.com (Dec. 20, 2017) . . . . . 9

O.W. Holmes, “The Path of the Law,” Collected Legal Papers (Harcourt, Brace & Co.: 1920) . . . . . 24

T. Jefferson, Notes on the State of Virginia (1787 ed.) . . . . . 5

B. Rush, M.D., Introductory Lectures: Institutes and Practice of Medicine (Philadelphia: 1801) . . . . . 5

A. Scalia & B. Garner, Reading Law (West: 2012) . . . . . 8, *passim*
